
 
 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 

 

To: All Members of the Performance & Scrutiny 
Committee 
(and any other Members who may wish to attend) 
 
 
 
The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website: 
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority. 

J. Henshaw 
LLB (Hons) 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 
Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway 

  
  
 
Your ref:  Our ref   HP/NP Date: 13 May 2015 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the PERFORMANCE & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on THURSDAY, 21ST MAY, 2015 in the 

Liverpool Suite at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, 

Bootle. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 
Clerk to the Authority 

 
 
Encl. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 



 

3 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

PERFORMANCE & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

21 MAY 2015 
 

AGENDA 
 

Members 
 
Councillors Ted Grannell (Chair), Robbie Ayres, 
Roy Gladden, Barbara Murray, Jean Stapleton, 
Sharon Sullivan and Lesley Rennie; 
and Anthony Boyle (Independent Person) 

 
 

1. Preliminary matters  

 Members are requested to consider the identification of: 
 

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda 

 
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 

should be considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information. 

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th March 2015 are submitted for 
approval and signature by the Chair.  
 

3. Liverpool District Update Report 2014-15 (Pages 11 - 50) 

 To consider Report CFO/040/15 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning performance of the Liverpool District against the objectives set 
within the Liverpool Community Safety Plan for 2014/15. 
 

4. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2014/15 END OF YEAR UPDATE (Pages 51 
- 106) 

 To consider Report CFO/036/15 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning scrutiny of performance against the objectives and the 
performance targets/ outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 
2014/15 for the period April 2014 to March 2015. 
 



 

4 

5. Equality and Diversity (E and D) Action Plan 2013-16 Quarter 3 and 
Quarter 4 Progress Report for Year two activity with year end status 
(Pages 107 - 148) 

 To consider Report CFO/037/15 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning an update on Quarter 3 and Quarter 4 progress with the 
Equality and Diversity Action Plan 2013-16, for all year 2 actions.  
 

6. Review of Injuries sustained as a result of operational activity year 
ending March 31st 2015 (Pages 149 - 152) 

 To consider Report CFO/031/15 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning a review of the performance data relating to operational staff 
injuries resulting from an attendance at operational incidents; and those as 
a result of training.  
 

7. Standing Item: Forward Work Plan (Pages 153 - 160) 

 To evaluate the questions for scrutiny contained in the forward work plan 
and consider;  
 

a) Any feedback from Members and Lead Members on the scrutiny 
work they are currently involved in, and 

b) Any scrutiny questions that Members feel should be dealt with 
under a different priority, and 

c) Any questions that Members feel should be added to the forward 
work plan and the priority of that same question.  

 
 

----------------------------------- 
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 

item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 

information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 

consideration of an item if additional information is available. 

 
Refreshments 

 

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 

arrangements to be made. 

 



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

PERFORMANCE & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

19 MARCH 2015 
 

MINUTES 
 
 
Present: Cllr Ted Grannell (Chair) , Cllrs Robbie Ayres, Roy Gladden, 

Barbara Murray, Jean Stapleton, Lesley Rennie and 
Anthony Boyle 

  
Also Present:   
  
 Apologies of absence were received from:  

Cllr Sharon Sullivan 
 
 
CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
and confirmation of the recording of proceedings was provided by the Chair to 
all in attendance. 
 
The Chair then declared the meeting open and recording of the proceedings 
commenced. 
 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

 
b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 

were determined by the Chair; and 
 

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting, held on 11th December 2014, were 
approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair.  
 
 

3. WIRRAL DISTRICT UPDATE  

(CFO/018/15) 
 
Members were provided with a detailed presentation by Group Manager Paul 
Murphy – District Manager for the Wirral. 
 
The presentation provided a “story of place” for the Wirral, highlighting key facts 
around the geography, demographics and key risk factors within the District.  
 
Maps were shown detailing the four constituency areas, the various wards; and 
the current location of community Fire Stations within the Wirral District.  
 
Information was then provided regarding the number and type of incidents 
occurring within the District. This highlighted a reduction in the number of 
accidental dwelling fires – however it was noted that unfortunately 3 accidental 
dwelling fire fatalities have occurred within the District during 2014/15.  
Reductions were also reported for commercial building fires and anti-social 
behaviour fires. However, there has been an increase in the number of vehicle 
fires, which is thought to be at least partially related to organised crime and the 
use of vehicle fires as threats. Members were informed that work is underway 
with Police colleagues to address this issue.  
 
The presentation also highlighted that the number of road traffic collisions 
MFRS are attending within the District are also on the increase. Members were 
informed that MFRS continue to work in conjunction with partners, in an effort to 
reduce RTC’s, through education and enforcement.  
 
Members were also provided with an overview of the partnerships and 
information sharing arrangements within the District, to help identify the most 
vulnerable people and target resources appropriately. It highlighted that in terms 
of vulnerability, there appears to be a “middle corridor” of individuals between 
the ages of 40 and 49, who live alone and may smoke, drink excessively or use 
drugs, but who are not a focus for any particular agency.   
[...]
s suggested that the operational staff injuries figure, be separated out 
into injuries obtained whilst undertaking risk critical training and injuries 
sustained whilst attending incidents.  
 
In terms of sickness absence, the Committee were informed that there has been 
a slight reduction observed for February. Conduct and Capability Training is 
currently being delivered to all Managers across the organisation; and it is 
hoped that the introduction of the new policies and procedures; and support 
mechanism, will start to have a positive impact on absence levels.  
 
Members were also informed that as there is now a full 12 months of data 
available, the target in relation to AFA’s has been revisited and amended. 
 
Members thanked Jackie for the presentation.  
 
Members then considered Report CFO/015 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning scrutiny of performance against the objectives and targets set in the 
Service Delivery plan 2014/15 for the period April to December 2014. 
 
Members Resolved that: 
 

a) Performance concerning the IRMP, Service Delivery Plan and Functional 
Plan action points; and the suite of Key Performance Indicators for 
2014/15, for the period April to December 2014, be noted.  
 

b) A report be brought back to a future meeting of the Committee 
concerning performance in relation to Automatic Fire Alarm (AFA) 
Actuations.  

 
c) Further information be brought back to a future meeting of the Committee 

with a breakdown operational staff injuries.  
  
 
 
 

Page 8



5. Cross Border Incidents  

(CFO/017/15) 
 
Members considered Report CFO/017/15 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the impact on response times of cross border mobilisations by 
MFRA appliances. 
 
Members were provided with an overview of the report which highlighted that 
there have been 76 occasions on which MFRA appliances have been deployed 
outside of Merseyside. Of these 76 occasions, 43 involved some element of 
operational activity, whilst in 33 there was no assistance required. However, 
MFRA have only requested assistance from other Fire and Rescue Authorities 
on 7 occasions. 
 
Members were informed that MFRA assets have also been deployed Nationally 
and Internationally to provide assistance, which are generally for protracted 
periods. 
 
Members raised several questions in relation to the report.  
 
With regards to attendance at International incidents, Members were advised 
that the Authority is reimbursed for costs incurred.  
 
It was also noted that MFRA is able to provide assistance at National and 
International incidents, due to it employing fully trained, highly professional 
wholetime staff.  
 
Members Resolved that  
 

a) The information contained within the report, which provides evidence that 
MFRA continue to support over border requests, with the data 
demonstrating there is no significant information to indicate that this 
activity impacts locally on response times (LPI 137), be noted.  
 

b) Officers be directed to continually monitor over border incidents to ensure 
that this activity does not impact locally on performance figures.   

  
 

6. Standing Item: Forward Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Forward Work plan of the Performance & Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
Members Resolved that: 
 

a) A report concerning the effectiveness of the AFA Policy, be brought back 
to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

b) Further information regarding operational staff injuries, be brought back 
to the next meeting of the Committee. 

Page 9



 
c) A report concerning the effectiveness of the Authority’s consultation 

process, included within the Forward Work Plan, be deferred pending 
conclusion of the public consultation currently underway within the Wirral 
District. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 21 May 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 

Page 10



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
PERFORMANCE REPORT TO THE 

 

PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

21 MAY 2015 
 

 

SUBJECT: LIVERPOOL DISTRICT UPDATE REPORT 2014-15 
 
REPORT NUMBER: CFO/040/15 
 
APPENDICES: APPENDIX A1: 

 
APPENDIX A2: 
APPENDIX B: 
APPENDIX C: 
 
APPENDIX D: 
APPENDIX E: 

LIVERPOOL SAFEGUARDING 
ADULTS BOARD STRUCTURE 
CITYSAFE STRUCTURE 
HFSC DATA 
LIVERPOOL COMMUNITY SAFETY 
PLAN EIA 
DELIBERATE ACTION PLAN 
INTERNATIONAL OLYMPIC 
COMMITTEE CASE STUDY 

 
REPORTING OFFICER: DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 
RESPONSIBLE OFFICER: GM BEN RYDER – LIVERPOOL DISTRICT MANAGER 
 
OFFICERS CONSULTED: JOHN FIELDING – BUSINESS INTELLIGENCE 

MANAGER 
ROBERT HANSON – BUSINESS INTELLIGENCE 
ANALYST 
SM PAUL KAY 
SM GARY MARSDEN 
MIKE BURATTI – DISTRICT PREVENTION MANAGER 

  

 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. To request that Members review the performance of the Liverpool District against 
the objectives set within the Liverpool Community Safety Plan for 2014/15. 
 
 

Introduction and Background 

2. This report summarises the key areas detailed within the accompanying 
presentation, which highlights the outcomes in relation to District Performance 
within Liverpool.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 11



3. Liverpool District Teams are involved in a number of partnerships (detailed 
within Appendix A), working to reduce risks and support the work of the local 
and strategic partnerships. 

 
4. The District Manager represents the Service on a number of key strategic 

boards and is a member of the Community Safety Partnership (Citysafe); the 
DCFO represents MFRA at the Health and Wellbeing Board (H&WB). 
 

5. The District has developed a successful partnership approach to the 
Community Safety Plan ensuring that there is synergy with CitySafe and H&WB 
priorities. 

 
Outcomes 
 
6. During 2014/15 the District achieved improvements in performance across the 

following areas: 
 

 
Figure 1 – District Performance 2014/15     
 

Page 12



 
Figure 2 – Station Performance 2014/15     

 
 

7. Accidental d
[...]
 Command Communications and commensurate Operational and 
Functional activities at a large scale incident. It also carries two Computer terminals 
which have access to MFRS Intranet, and external Internet sites.  It has the facility 
for video conferencing between TCG (Silver) and SCG (Gold).  The CSU has 
toughbooks which can be linked to the on-board computers for the purpose of 
setting up an instant video and verbal communications “Mesh” which has an 
extendable area through use of the nodes on board, and additional portable nodes.  
 

45. Collaborative Operations (JESIP) 
 

The recent multi-agency response to the Occupy Liverpool incident in Castle Street 
has further evidenced the strong relationships within the District. The contribution of 
MFRS during Operation Toledo (see appendix ‘D’) significantly contributed to the 
safe and effective management of a politically and media sensitive incident. 

 
 
 

Page 19



Recommendation 

46. That Members; 
 
Scrutinise performance in relation to the Liverpool District Stations, and Protection 
and Prevention Teams delivery against the Liverpool District Community Safety 
Plan. 

  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

  

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

LDMT   
DCFO   
MFRA/S   
H&WB  
AFA   
RTC   
P&P   
FACE   
ASB   
LCC   
BCU   
MERPOL   
SMART   
LASH   
VVJAG   
ADF      
CSU     
EHAT   
HFSC   
HVP     
SCG     
TCG     
EIA   
 

Liverpool District Management Team 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service/Authority 
Health & Wellbeing Board 
Automatic Fire Alarm 
Road Traffic Collision 
Prevention & Protection 
Fire Awareness Child Education 
Anti-Social Behaviour 
Liverpool City Council 
Basic Command Unit 
Merseyside Police 
Specific Measurable Achievable Realistic Time-bound 
Liverpool Association Secondary Heads 
Vulnerable Victim Joint Agency Group 
Accidental Dwelling Fire 
Command Support Unit 
Early Health Assessment Tool 
Home Fire Safety Check 
High Volume Pump 
Strategic Co-ordinating Group 
Tactic
[...]
E VIDY, 1007 LAUSANNE, SWITZERLAND

www.olympic.org

P
age 44



Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

This report is Restricted



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
PERFORMANCE REPORT TO THE 

 

PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

21 MAY 2015 
 

 

SUBJECT: SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2014/15 END OF YEAR 
UPDATE 

 
REPORT NUMBER: CFO/036/15 
 
APPENDICES: APPENDIX 1: 

 
APPENDIX 2: 
 
 

SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 14/15 
END OF YEAR UPDATE 
SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 14/15 
IRMP/FUNCTIONAL PLANS END 
OF YEAR UPDATE 

 
REPORTING OFFICER: DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 
RESPONSIBLE OFFICER: DEB APPLETON  

 
 
OFFICERS CONSULTED: PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT GROUP 
 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To request that Members scrutinise performance against the objectives and the 
performance targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2014/15 for 
the period April 2014 to March 2015. 
 

Introduction and Background 

2. The 2014/15 planning process began in 2013.  The process considered  
organisational risk, legislation, financial constraints and consultation outcomes 
to create innovative and value for money initiatives in order to inform the IRMP 
and Service Delivery Plan. 

 
3. The 4th quarter and final year end Service Delivery Plan Performance Report for 

2014/15 is the document that reports updates on the IRMP, Service Delivery 
Plan action points, Functional Plan action points and Performance Indicators 
(PI’s) against the outcome targets that were approved by Members  in April 
2014. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 51



4. Reporting is provided on a regular basis to Members through the Authority’s 
Committees. 
 

Performance Indicators 
 
5. Members will be aware that the way performance is reported was changed for 

2014/15.  Following a fundamental review, performance indicators have been 
grouped as: 
 

• Key Performance Indicators – Outcomes for MFRA & 
[...]


SSRI's Site Specific Risk Information 

T&C's Terms and Conditions 

TDA Training and Development Academy  

YE Youth Engagement 

TRM Time and Resource Management 

VPI Vulnerable Person Index 

UPRN 
Unique Property Reference Number 

UKISAR 
United Kingdom International Search and Rescue  

UKRO UK Rescue Organisation 

USAR 
Urban Search and Rescue 

 

Page 105



P
age 106

T
his page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
PERFORMANCE REPORT TO THE 

PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

21 MAY 2015 
 

 

SUBJECT: EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY (E AND D) ACTION PLAN 
2013-16 QUARTER 3 AND QUARTER 4 PROGRESS 
REPORT FOR YEAR TWO ACTIVITY WITH YEAR END 
STATUS 

 
REPORT NUMBER: CFO/037/15 
 
APPENDICES: APPENDIX 1: 

 
 
 
 
APPENDIX 2: 

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
ACTION PLAN 2013-16: YEAR 2 
STATUS REPORT  Q3 AND Q4 
ACTIVITY 
 
EQUALITY OBJECTIVES 
PROGRESS FOR 2014/15 Q3 AND 4  
 

 
REPORTING OFFICER: DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 
RESPONSIBLE OFFICER: DEB APPLETON 

WENDY KENYON 
 

 
OFFICERS CONSULTED: STRATEGIC EQUALITY GROUP MEMBERS AND 

DIVERISTY ACTION GROUP MEMBERS  
 
 

 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

1. The purpose of the report is to provide Members with an update on the Quarter 3 
and 4 progress with the Equality and Diversity (E&D) Action Plan 2013 -16 for all 
Year 2 Actions. 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
2. The E&D action plan was first introduced in April 2013 to help MFRA to 

progress its long term Equality and Diversity Objectives, monitor progress and 

Agenda Item 5

Page 107



to ensure compliance with the Equality Act 2010 and the Public Sector Equality 
Duties (PSED). 
 

3. This report provides an opportunity to reflect on the progress made in relation 
to year two (2014-15), specifically Quarters 3 and 4.  
 

4. All members of staff with a responsibility for delivering actions have actively 
engaged, providing narratives and information on the status of their actions 
using the Strategy and Performan
[...]
 514 580 0 0 0

Quarter 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

Q1 142 105 93 94 74 92 110

Q2 122 110 89 97 78 92 123

Q3 120 90 117 94 102 82 142

Q4 110 94 65 108 70 135 185

Target 303 303 303 303 303 303 303 303 303 303

Total 494 399 364 393 324 401 560 0 0 0

369

455

Deliberate 

Secondary Fires

Road Traffic 

Collision

RTC Injuries

Kitchen Fires in RSL

Accidental Dwelling 

Fires

P
age 148



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
PERFORMANCE REPORT TO THE 

 
 

PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

21 MAY 2015 
 

 

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF INJURIES SUSTAINED AS A RESULT OF 
OPERATIONAL ACTIVITY YEAR ENDING MARCH 
31ST 2015 

 
REPORT NUMBER: CFO/031/15 
 
APPENDICES: NONE  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: JOHN MCNEILL 
 
RESPONSIBLE OFFICER: DAVE MOTTRAM  

 
 
OFFICERS CONSULTED:  
  

Purpose of Report 

1. To request that Members review the performance data relating to operational staff 
injuries; resulting from an attendance at operational incidents and those as a result 
of training. 
 

Introduction and Background 

2. This report is submitted in response to a request from the Performance and 
Scrutiny Committee for a breakdown of Operational Staff injuries. 
 

3. The Health and Safety Department in line with the Health and Safety 
Management principles detailed within HS(g) 65 which is the Health & Safety 
Executives guidance for managing for health and safety in the workplace have 
in place robust arrangements for the re-active monitoring of H&S performance. 
 

4. These arrangements include the collation of all accident and injury statistics 
which are reported quarterly to the Health Safety & Welfare Committee, 
annually to the Performance & Scrutiny Committee and then to the full 
Authority. 
 

5. A wide range of statistical data is collated about health and safety issues  
however this report concentrates on the areas of injuries sustained by 

Agenda Item 6

Page 149



operational staff whilst engaged in 
[...]
 2013-16 Quarter 3 and Quarter 4 Progress Report for Year two activity with year end status
	Appendix 1: Equality and Diversity (E and D) Action Plan 2013-16 Quarter 3 and Quarter 4 Progress Report for Year two activity with year end status
	Appendix 2: Equality and Diversity (E and D) Action Plan 2013-16 Quarter 3 and Quarter 4 Progress Report for Year two activity with year end status

	6 Review of Injuries sustained as a result of operational activity year ending March 31st 2015
	7 Standing Item: Forward Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

PERFORMANCE & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

21 MAY 2015

MINUTES

Present: Cllrs Robbie Ayres, Roy Gladden, Barbara Murray, 
Jean Stapleton, Sharon Sullivan, and Lesley Rennie. And 
Anthony Boyle (Independent Person) 

Also Present:  

Apologies of absence were received from: 
Ted Grannell (Chair)

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO CHAIR THIS MEETING

Councillor Ayres put himself forward to chair the meeting. Councillor Jean 
Stapleton seconded his nomination. The committee voted unanimously in 
favour. 

Resolved that 

Councillor Ayres be appointed to preside over the meeting. 
 

CHAIR'S ANNOUCEMENTS

Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
and confirmation of the recording of proceedings was provided by the Chair to 
all in attendance. 

The Chair then declared the meeting open and recording of the proceedings 
commenced. 
 

1. Preliminary matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

Resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda



b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information.

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 19th March 2015 were approved 
as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 

3. Liverpool District Update Report 2014-15 

Members considered Report CFO/040/15 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning performance of the Liverpool District against the objectives set 
within the Liverpool Community Safety Plan for 2014/15.

Members were provided with a presentation from Group Manager Ben Ryder, 
and the Liverpool District Management Team, concerning an overview of 
performance for Liverpool for 2014/15, partnership structures and how they are 
resourced; and a detailed case study. The presentation included input from 
Merseyside Police Chief Inspector Greg Lambert, who is the Strategic 
Partnerships Co-ordinator for Liverpool Basic Command Unit. 

The presentation highlighted how the District performed during 2014/15 against 
some key performance indicators. 

One area of concern identified, has been the number of Road Traffic Collisions 
(RTCs) within the District. However overall, performance has been good with 
reductions observed in the number of accidental dwelling fires. These 
reductions have been achieved through using resources more efficiently, with 
staff delivering Home Fire Safety Checks to the most vulnerable across the 
whole District, not just limited to their specific station area. 

Good performance was also observed in relation to the alert to mobile target, 
and speed and weight of response is deemed to be effective, with the target 
achieved in relation to confining fire to the room of origin.

The presentation highlighted that the population in Liverpool is up 2% and the 
City is the North West hub for asylum seekers. This particular demographic 
comes with complex needs which the Authority need to react to; and contribute 
to, working alongside partners.
In addition, all Liverpool Community Fire Stations are now established Safe 
Haven’s, for vulnerable people seeking refuge. 

Members were informed of recognition received in relation to the work 
undertaken under the Fire Fit brand, which has been recognised for best 
practice by the International Olympic Committee in a recent report. 



The presentation also highlighted a recent partnership initiative with Odeon 
Cinemas in Liverpool, in which key fire and road safety messages were 
broadcast prior to screenings of Disney’s “Planes Fire & Rescue”. This was a 
particularly innovative initiative, which occurred as a result of the forward 
thinking of a member of MFRA staff. 

The presentation highlighted the partnership structures in place and partnership 
work ongoing within the Liverpool District, around areas such as anti-social 
behaviour, hate crime and vulnerable victims. Such partnership working resulted 
in a reduction for 2014/15 of over 500 anti-social behaviour fires on the previous 
year.  

In addition, the presentation provided Members with an overview of some of the 
potential implications to the Authority, of the Care Act 2015; and how the 
Authority can work with partners to make a significant contribution to the 
safeguarding of vulnerable older people moving forward.

The Committee also heard from Chief Inspector Greg Lambert of the value of 
joint working between MFRA and Merseyside Police. 

Finally, Members were provided with a case study, which centred on the 
discovery of a large number of butane gas canisters within a flat, which were 
being used by the occupant as a drug. Members were shown footage 
highlighting the dangers associated with use of butane gas and the fire risks 
associated with the substance. 

Members discussed at length the emerging problem of "legal highs" especially 
in relation to the increased risk of fire that some substances bring with them, 
and how awareness of the inherent risks might be highlighted to the 
communities of Merseyside.

Members resolved that:

a) Performance in relation to the Liverpool District Stations, and Protection 
and Prevention Teams delivery against the Liverpool District Community 
Safety Plan, be noted.

b) Officers be thanked for the very informative presentation and the fantastic 
work under taken within the Liverpool District. 

 

4. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2014/15 END OF YEAR UPDATE 

Members considered report CFO/036/15 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
concerning performance against the objectives and the performance 
targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2014/15 for the period 
April 2014 to March 2015.



A presentation was provided, which gave an overview of the progress against 
the Authority's Service Delivery Plan. This covered Integrated Risk Management 
Plan Action Points, Functional Plan Actions, and Key Performance Indicators. 

Members requested that information be provided concerning the causes of 
Accidental Dwelling Fires, as this would be useful in scrutinising prevention 
work. The Committee were informed that there is a great deal of information 
available, which can be provided to Members and brought to the attention of 
partners; and that this information reinforces what is known about individuals 
who are most at risk. 

The Committee scrutinised the figures for RTCs and raised questions, such as 
whether it was realistic to have any targets, and what would take priority should 
there be a fire and an RTC at the same time. 
Regarding the setting of targets, Members were informed that the Authority has 
a statutory duty to attend incidents where a life is at risk. Therefore it is 
appropriate to have targets to monitor incidents, to help inform where resources 
should be targeted in collaboration with partners. In terms of attendance at 
incidents, Members were informed that on most days, there will be both RTCs 
and fires occurring simultaneously, with data showing that the response 
standard is being met and both types of incident are being responded to 
effectively. 

Members discussed the implications arising from the Care Act 2015, in relation 
to how the Fire and Rescue Service might play a wider role in the general health 
and wellbeing of the Community, in conjunction with and working alongside 
health and care providers. Members proposed inviting representatives from the 
health sector to a special meeting of this Committee to look at how they and the 
Authority might work together to address some of the issues arising from the 
Care Act 2015, moving forward.  

Members resolved that:

a) The Service Delivery Plan 2014/15 for the period April 2014 to March 
2015 be noted and, 

b) Officers be requested to make the necessary enquiries and initiate steps 
to arrange a single purpose Performance and Scrutiny Committee to 
discuss the care agenda, 

c) Representatives from relevant partners and organisations, be invited to 
the single-purpose committee in resolution b) above.  

 

5. Equality and Diversity (E and D) Action Plan 2013-16 Quarter 3 and Quarter 
4 Progress Report for Year two activity with year end status 

Members considered report CFO/037/15 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
concerning an update on the Quarter 3 and 4 progress with the Equality and 
Diversity (E&D) Action Plan 2013 -16 for all Year 2 Actions. 



Members were informed that the Authority has received two awards in the past 
year: the Asian Fire Service Association (AFSA) National Fire and Rescue 
Service award for Positive Action with regards to its recruitment process; and 
the Matrix standard, awarded for work in relation to the provision of information 
to young people, through the Authority’s youth engagement programmes. 

Members were also provided with information concerning the use of Authority 
premises as “Safe Havens” and the occasions on which premises have been 
used for such a purpose.

In addition, the Deputy Chief Fire Officer informed Members of a change in 
language used when referring to non-operational staff, who will now be referred 
to as “Fire & Rescue Service Staff”, as opposed to “support” or “green book” 
staff. 

Information was also provided to Members around the recent firefighter 
recruitment; and discussion took place around opportunities for Members to 
meet with the new recruits. Members were informed that they would be invited 
to attend the recruit pass-out parade; and also that the recruits had been 
provided with a presentation around the role of the Authority as part of their 
training programme. 

Members resolved that the level of progress made in Q3 and 4 and during the 
year, be noted.

6. Review of Injuries sustained as a result of operational activity year ending 
March 31st 2015 

Members considered report CFO/031/15 of the Chief Fire Officer concerning 
performance data relating to operational staff injuries; resulting from an 
attendance at operational incidents and those as a result of training.

The committee scrutinised the number and types of injuries reported, in 
particular the high number of injuries caused by lifting; and asked how this was 
being addressed. Members were informed that lifting is integral to the role of a 
firefighter and consequently firefighters will, on occasion, suffer an injury as a 
result. However, Members were informed that all operational staff receive 
regular manual handling training, which is also intrinsic to all other training 
delivered. 

Members resolved that the information contained within the report in relation to 
Health & Safety performance in the operational environment, be noted.

7. Standing Item: Forward Work Plan 

Members considered the Forward Work Plan (FWP) of the Performance and 
Scrutiny Committee for 2014/15 and in particular those items that were 
completed and those which would carry over into next year's plan. Opportunity 
was given to discuss further items of scrutiny for the FWP 2015/16.



Resolved that:

a) A report on the impact of Automatic Fire Alarm actuations be brought to 
the next meeting

b) The Forward Work Plan for 2015/16 be agreed at the first meeting of this 
committee in the new municipal year.

c) Work with health partners be included as a topic for scrutiny on the 
Forward Work Plan for 2015/16

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 23 July 2015

Signed:_____________________ Date:______________


